managing market risk rests with the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

The company’s Finance Department is responsible for the development of detailed risk management policies (subject to review
and approval by Audit and Risk Management Committee) and for the day to day implementation of those policies.
There has been no change to the company’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises through purchases of goods and services that are
done in currencies other than the local currency. Invoices denominated in foreign currencies are paid after 30 days from the date
of the invoice and translation at the time of payment is done using the prevailing exchange rate.

The following table demonstrates the effect on the company’s profit before tax and equity of applying the sensitivity for a
reasonable possible change in the exchange rate of the two main transaction currencies, with all other variables held constant.

		  Change in 	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on
			   before tax	 equity

		  USD rate 	 KShs (000) 	 KShs (000)
2020
		  +2%	 (160,199)	 (112,119)
		  -2%	 160,199	 112,119
2019
		  +2%	 (160,199)	 (112,119)
		  -2%	 160,199	 112,119

2020
		  +2%	 (58,269)	 (40,823)
		  -2%	 58,269	 40,823
2019
		  +2%	 (58,269)	 (40,823)
		  -2%	 58,269	 40,823

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

2019-2020 ANNUAL REPORT &  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FORGING RESILIENCE AMIDST COVID-19 PANDEMIC

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

103

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the company’s financial condition may be adversely affected as a result of changes in interest rate
levels. The interest rate risk exposure arises mainly from interest rate movements on the company’s deposits and borrowings.
This exposes the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Management of interest rate risk

To manage the interest rate risk, management has endeavoured to bank with institutions that offer favourable interest rates.
Interest on Yuan and Yen denominated loans are fixed at 0.25% and 0.75%, respectively. Kenya shillings denominated loans are
charged at CBR rate plus 4%.

Sensitivity analysis

The company analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves
determining the impact on profit or loss of defined rate shifts. The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as the prior
year.

				   Carrying amount
31 June 2020				   KShs
Assets

Bank balances				   4,224,753
				   _________

Interest rate sensitivity gap				   4,224,753
				   _________

31 June 2019
Assets
Bank balances				   4,224,753
				   ________

Interest rate sensitivity gap				   4,224,753
				   _________

			   2020	 2019
			   KShs 000	 KShs, 000

Effect on profit before tax of a +2% change in interest rates			   (47,481)	 (47,481)

Effect on profit before tax of a -2% change in interest rates 			   47,481	 47,481

Effect on equity +/(-)			   33,237	 33,237

(iv) Capital management

Capital managed by the company is the equity attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the company’s capital
management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratio in order to support its business.

The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders. No changes were made in the
objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019.

The company monitors capital using a gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is